[No. 365, S.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 396.

AN ACT providing for shelving the rooms of the State Historical Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing governor to provide shelving for Historical Society.

SECTION 1. The State Historical Society is under the direction of the governor hereby authorized to furnish the rooms set apart for its use in the state capitol, with suitable shelving, and a sum sufficient to defray the cost of the same, not exceeding the sum of two thousand dollars, is hereby appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 312, S.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 397.

AN ACT providing for the application of the surplus in the state treasury as a portion of the state tax levy in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Surplus in treasury may be applied on tax levy. SECTION 1. Whenever in the opinion of the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer or a majority of the aforesaid officials, the surplus in the state treasury will, without detriment to the public service permit the same, or so much thereof as may be by them deemed proper, shall be applied as a portion of the state tax levy in each year, the balance of said state tax levy after deducting the amount above provided for shall be apportioned in the same manner as now provided

for under the provisions of section 1070, of chap-

ter 48, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 385, S.]

[Published April 22, 1887.]

CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to amend chapter 49, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Onalaska."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 390, S.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT to amend chapter 11, of chapter 252, laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Durand."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 382, S.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend section 938, revised statutes, relating to liability of municipal corporations for injuries by mobs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 938, of the revised statutes Amending second 1878, is hereby amended by adding after the tion 988, B. S.